and cafeteria project. As of June 30, 2015, the District had outstanding construction contracts totaling
$4,806,302. The contracts will be paid with State Capital Loan funding.

NOTE 12 – Inter-fund Balances and Transfers

At June 30, 2015 the District has inter-fund balances of $321,807, $12,214 and $4,022 due from the Building
Construction Fund, Food Service Fund and Community Service Fund, respectively to the General Fund,
totaling $338,043.  The balances owed are the result of loans to cover operating cash deficits.

In the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015, a transfer was made from the General Fund to the Building
Construction Fund, Food Service Fund and Community Service Fund for $ 69,873, $162,350, and $63,879,
respectively, to eliminate deficit fund balances in the Food Service Fund and Community Service Fund and
to move capital loan match costs to the Building Construction Fund.

NOTE 13 – Restatement of Net Position

 Effective July 1, 2014, the District implemented GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial

Reporting for Pensions and GASB Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent
to the Measurement Date. As a result of this implementation, the District has restated previously reported
net position in the governmental activities decreasing it $17,999,984 from $(34,597,084) to $(52,597,068).

52

See Accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information.

Original Variance with
and Final Budget -
Final Positive

Budget Actual (Negative)
Revenues

Local Property Taxes 2,409$   3,069$   660$
Other Local and County Revenues 177,000   143,969   (33,031)
Revenues from State Sources 18,522,085   18,515,706   (6,379)
Revenues from Federal Sources 10,571,135   12,279,566   1,708,431
Sales and Other Conversions of Assets -   48,737   48,737
Investment Earnings 13,000   3,343   (9,657)

Total Revenues 29,285,629   30,994,390   1,708,761

Expenditures
Alternative Learning Programs 77,752 156,247 (78,495)
Alternative Delivery (ADSIS) 560,985 633,360 (72,375)
Athletics 297,136 351,398 (54,262)
Board of Education 217,198 198,665 18,533
Building & Grounds/Security 3,768,121 3,599,906 168,215
Capital Programs 11,500 340,229 (328,729)
District Administration 1,064,570 1,221,357 (156,787)
Early Childhood Center 964,756 1,009,044 (44,288)
English as a Second Language 95,899 42,798 53,101
Federal Programs 1,699,777 1,672,347 27,430
Gifted and Talented 18,511 15,920 2,591
Health and Safety 557,829 566,459 (8,630)
Homebound Instruction 35,395 23,775 11,620
Indian Teacher Grant 40,000 33,443 6,557
Juvenile Detention Facility 130,580 146,531 (15,951)
Property Insurance 215,000 212,715 2,285
Targeted Services 284,280 462,800 (178,520)
Tuition Payments 150,000 183,448 (33,448)
Retiree Health Insurance 186,431 254,084 (67,653)
Special Education Services 3,622,996 3,467,538 155,458
Staff Development 150,002 223,679 (73,677)
Technology Department 708,510 399,506 309,004
Transportation 1,579,048 1,629,674 (50,626)
Unemployment Insurance 30,000 38,477 (8,477)
Worker's Compensation Insurance 247,700 211,993 35,707
Ponemah Elementary 2,509,852 2,319,521 190,331
Red Lake Elementary 4,688,367 4,330,531 357,836
Red Lake High School 2,519,543 2,427,411 92,132
Red Lake Middle School 2,597,775 2,499,113 98,662

Total Expenditures 29,029,513   28,671,969   357,544

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38
RED LAKE, MINNESOTA

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
GENERAL FUND -

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

53

See Accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information.

Original Variance with
and Final Budget -
Final Positive

Budget Actual (Negative)

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38
RED LAKE, MINNESOTA

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
GENERAL FUND -

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 256,116   2,322,421   2,066,305